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St.telllellt

Brood detail. oJ the Pl'DPDsed Agricultural Credit Corpora/io"s

(i) Tbe Corporations may be set up .
in tbe Sta tos of Alsam. Bibar, Orissa. West BaDsal aDd Rajastban and in t be Union territories of Manipur and Tripura. It wi1\
also be open to any other State or Union territory - to set up a similar corporation .after obtain-ins tbe prior approval of the Central Government.

(ii) The authorised capital of the Corporation sball be between Rs. 1 crore and Rs. 5 crom, depending on the requirements of eacb State. Tbe sbare capital will be u;lDtributed by the Central Government (30%), the State Government (20%), and the Reserve Bank (20%). the balance (30%) beins contributed by the State Bank and its subsidiaries, other commercial banks and the Food Corporation.

(iii) The: Corporation wi1\ be manased by 'a Board (If Directors consist-inS of seven persons. The Cbairman and tbe Manalins Director wi1\ be nominated by the Central Government, while two directors wi1\ be nominated by the State Government, one of whom shaH be a non official. The Reserve Bank wi1\ nominate One director and the other two will be elected by the State Bank and its subsidiaries, the other commercial banks and the Food Corporation, if they hold shares in the Corporation.

(iv) The principal business of the Corporation will be to grant loans and advances for periods ~ot exceeding five years for asricul-
tural and allied operations, to agriculturists, al!ricultural marketing and processiDi societies, cooperative (arminl societies, central co-operative banks and primary agricultural credit societies. 11 wi1\
also be authorised to perform other types o( busincss wbich a cooperaL.ivc bank i. generally authorised to transa!:t.

(v) The Corporation will receive deposita from tbe publi!: and alao borrow necessary workinl! funds from the Reserve Bank, in the same manner as a State Cooperative Bank, and from tbe Central and State Governments and otber institutions 81 may be approved by the Central Government.

(iv) Tbe Reserve Bank will be clothed with necessary powers to ilsue instructions to the Corporation in relard to its lendins policy and with reprd to other matters, 81 are already available to tbe Reserve Bank in respect of a cooperative bank.

Investment by Forelso Prl~te
Enterprl_ In 1 ... 18

9757. SHRI KASHI NATH PANDEY:
Will tbe Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of capital invested by Private enterprises from U,S.A., U.S.S-R., Germany. Finance eacb year durIng the period from 1965 of 1967 in various businesses in India ; and

(b) the yearly profits remitted to tbese countries on the investments made in.
India?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARJI DESI\I): (a) and (b). Two statements are luid on tbe Table of the Lok Sabba. [Placed i" Library. See No.
LT-1J9S/6S].

SeeoocJ Relloery at Dabej

9758. SHRI M. B. RANA: Will tbe Minister of PETROLEUM AMD CHEMI-CALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact tbat oil has been found in Broacb District and Dabei ;

(b) if so, whetber Government propose to open a second refinery there; and

(c) if not, tbe reasons tberefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THB
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND OF SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI RAGHURAMAJAH): ,a)
Oil was found m the AnkJew.\\ar field


in Broacb district in 1960 and tbe field since put on production. No oil well has so far been drilled in Dahej and Iberefore I"he queslion of an oil fi~ld in tbis area does not arise.

(b) and Ie). No, Sir. The question of eSlablisbing anotber refinery can arise only wben sufficient additional quantities of crude oil are available and tbese cannot be processed in tbe Gujaral Refinery, if necessary afler expansion.

Distribution of Pa r1iameDtary
Proceedi ... oca Question iD

J __ to DepartmeDt, Bombay

9759. SHRI SHANKARRAO MANE:
SHRI RAMESH CHANDRA

VYAS:
Will Ihe Minister of FINANCE be

pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that 400 copies of the proceedings of a Stareed Question answered on the 1st April,·1968 reaarding Income tax assessme~t of MIs. Ram Narain and Sons, Bombay published in the Free Press Journal were distributed in the Income-Tax Department, Bombay on the 2nd'
April, 1968 ;

(b) if so. wbether this distribution was done under orders of bis Ministry;

(c) if not, "who conducted tbis distribution; and .

(d) tbe object of tbis distribution?
THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER

AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): (a) It is a fact tbat a number of copies of the Free Press Journal dated 2-4-1968 containi ... details of proceedings in Ihe Lok Sabba on 1-4-1968 regarding the income-tax assessments of MIs. Ram Narain aDd Sons Ltd., Bombay were distributed in the office of the Income tax DepartmeDt, Bombay on 2-4-1968. Tbe exact number of copies so distributed is not known.

(b) No, Sir.
(c) and (d). Not known.

Family P ...... I .. ProJll'll_ by Post

" 9760. SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO:
Will the Minister of HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT be pleased to state :"

(a) wbetber it is a fact tbat Government have evoh'ed a scheme to popular ie, the family planning scheme by post ;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) the expenditure likely to be incurred

thereon ; and
(d) tbe benefits likely to be derived

therefrom?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR):
(a) and (d). Government have under consideration a scheme for direct mailing of family planning morivational literature to about two million opinion leaders throughout the country. This literature will infonn the opinion leaders about the bencfits of small family norm and tbe way to practice it and will help Ibem to educate and motivate the people on family planning.

(b) and (c). The details of the mailing system are being worked out.

loeome Tax Arrears

9761. SHRI S. R. DAMANI: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2601 OD Ihe 4th March, 1968 and state:

(a) the number of parries from wbom the amount of outstanding Income-tax arrears h as been recovered ;

(b) tbe names of the parties wbo bave since cleared their dues ;

(c) whetber" the payment was made in time; and

(d) action Government propose to take to recover the amount stlIJ outstanding?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
. AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI

MORARJI DESAI): (a) and (b). The amount of outstanding Inco_tax arrears bas been fully recovered from two parties
~iz", Mis. Burmah Shell Refineries Ltd., and Gwalior Rayon Silk Manufacturinl (Wvs.) Co. Ltd. In other cases partial or 'nil' recoveries have been made.

(c) MI •. Burmall Shell Refirlerie. Ltd. :
A demand of Rs. 285.49 lakhs wal out-
standins as on 31.3.1967. This consisted of dCIIIIIDds of Rs. 3.59 lubs ; Rs. 2.42 luba;

